
Baldwin County Planning & Zoning Commission 
Agenda 

Thursday, October 2, 2025 
4:00 p.m. 

Baldwin County Central Annex 
Main Auditorium 

22251 Palmer Street 
Robertsdale, Alabama 

Email:planning@baldwincountyal.gov 

1. Call to order

2. Invocation

3. Pledge of Allegiance

4. Roll call

5. Approval of Agenda

6. Approval of meeting minutes

September 4, 2025, Agenda Review Meeting Minutes 

September 4, 2025, Regular Meeting Minutes 
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7. Proposed Consent Agenda Items 

a.) HCA25-02, Keen Property Highway Construction Setback Appeal 

Disclosure of Prior Outside Communication –Pursuant to Article VI, Section15(b), 
Planning Commission By-Laws 
 
Purpose:  The applicant is requesting an appeal to allow the construction of a 

single-family dwelling in the required highway construction setback. 
 
Location: Subject property is located on the north side of Fort Morgan 

Peninsula in Planning District 25. 
 

 
b.) HCA25-04, Big Fish Ministries Highway Construction Setback Appeal 
 
Disclosure of Prior Outside Communication –Pursuant to Article VI, Section15(b), 

Planning Commission By-Laws 
 
Purpose:  The applicant is requesting an appeal to allow the required parking 

for the proposed convalescent home to be in the highway 
construction setback. 

 
Location: Subject property is located west of State Highway 225 and south of 

County Rd 86 aka Hurricane Rd in Planning District 4. 
 
 
c.) PER25-39, Sherwood Grove Extension 
 
Disclosure of Prior Outside Communication –Pursuant to Article VI, Section15(b), 

Planning Commission By-Laws 
 
Purpose:  The applicant is requesting a one (1) year extension of Preliminary 

Plat approval for SPP22-07. 
 
Location: Subject property is located on Sherwood Highlands Rd, a quarter 

mile south of County Road 24 and half a mile east of Highway 181. 
It is less than a mile northwest of Fish River in Planning District 39. 

 
 
d.) PER25-41, Pleasant’s Oaks Extension 
 
Disclosure of Prior Outside Communication –Pursuant to Article VI, Section15(b), 

Planning Commission By-Laws 
 
Purpose:  The applicant is requesting a one (1) year extension of Preliminary 

Plat approval for SPP23-21. 
 
Location: Subject property is located on the west side of County Rd 112 and 

south of Old Davison Road in the Bay Minette/Phillipsville area in 
Planning District 5. 
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e.) PER25-42, Emerald Coast RV Park Extension 
 
Disclosure of Prior Outside Communication –Pursuant to Article VI, Section15(b), 

Planning Commission By-Laws 
 
Purpose:  The applicant is requesting a one (1) year extension of Preliminary 

Plat approval for PUD23-14. 
 
Location: Subject property is located on the east side of County Rd 65, and 

north of Dairy Lane in Planning District 34. 
 
 
 

8. Old Business 

None. 
 

9. Public Hearings 

Public Hearing Guidelines: Please register at the booth in the lobby if you would 
like to address the Planning Commission concerning a case within the Public 
Hearing portion of the agenda. Public comments should only be made during the 
public hearing portion of the meeting. Comments should be directed to the Planning 
Commission Chairman. Comments should be focused on the application being 
presented. Comments from individuals should be limited to 3 minutes; groups are 
asked to select a spokesperson to speak on behalf of the group with comments 
limited to 5 minutes. 

 
a.) PUD25-10, Old Plash Island Road P.U.D. 

Disclosure of Prior Outside Communication –Pursuant to Article VI, Section15(b), 
Planning Commission By-Laws 
 
Purpose:  The applicant is requesting Planned Unit Development (PUD) 

approval for adding four (4) additional storage units. 
 
Location: Subject property is located on the southern side of Old Plash Island 

Road and west of Aldrin Rd in the Gulf Shores area in Planning 
District 27. 

 
 
b.) SC25-42, Graves Estates - Replat of Lot 7A Oak River View Subdivision 

Disclosure of Prior Outside Communication –Pursuant to Article VI, Section15(b), 
Planning Commission By-Laws 
 
Purpose:  The applicant is requesting Preliminary Plat approval for the replat 

of lot 7A of Oak River View Subdivision, a 2-lot residential 
subdivision. 

Location: Subject property is located west of State Hwy 59, directly off 
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County Road 8 in the Gulf Shores Community Area in Planning 
District 27. 

 
 
c.) SPP24-24, BFLC The Estates at Beetree Creek Subdivision 
 
Disclosure of Prior Outside Communication –Pursuant to Article VI, Section15(b), 

Planning Commission By-Laws 
 
Purpose:  The applicant is requesting Preliminary Plat approval for a 112-lot 

large acre subdivision. 
 
Location: Subject properties are located east of County Rd 87 and north of 

Interstate 10 in Planning District 13. 
 
 
d.) SPP25-05/SV25-06, Wayland’s Place Subdivision 
 
Disclosure of Prior Outside Communication –Pursuant to Article VI, Section15(b), 

Planning Commission By-Laws 
 
Purpose:  The applicant is requesting Preliminary Plat approval for a 17-lot 

residential subdivision and approval for a variance from the Baldwin 
County Subdivision Regulations regarding a remnant parcel. 

 
Location: Subject property is located east of Cowpen Creek Rd in Planning 

District 13. 
 
 
e.) SRP25-14, Woodpecker Landing Subdivision 
 
Disclosure of Prior Outside Communication –Pursuant to Article VI, Section15(b), 

Planning Commission By-Laws 
 
Purpose:  The applicant is requesting Revised Preliminary Plat approval to 

relocate the lot line between two existing lots of record located 
within two separate subdivisions. 

 
Location: Subject properties are located south of County Rd 54 and north of 

Woodpecker Rd in Planning District 12. 
 
 

10. Commission Site Plan Reviews 

 
a.) CSP25-18, Mullek Cell Tower 

Disclosure of Prior Outside Communication –Pursuant to Article VI, Section15(b), 
Planning Commission By-Laws 
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Purpose:  The applicant is requesting Commission Site Plan approval for a 
260’ self-support telecommunications tower. 

 
Location: Subject property is located south of County Road 48 and east of 

Blueberry Lane in Silverhill in Planning District 14. 
 
 
b.) CSP25-24, Travelers Food Mart 

Disclosure of Prior Outside Communication –Pursuant to Article VI, Section15(b), 
Planning Commission By-Laws 
 
Purpose:  The applicant is requesting Commission Site Plan approval for a 

4,905 sf auto convenience store. 
 
Location: Subject property is located south of US Highway 98 and east of 

County Road 95 in the Elberta community in Planning District 22. 
 
 
c.) CSP25-27, Port City Glass Addition 

Disclosure of Prior Outside Communication –Pursuant to Article VI, Section15(b), 
Planning Commission By-Laws 
 
Purpose:  The applicant is requesting Commission Site Plan approval for an 

additional 50’x100’ covered area to be added to the previously 
approved Port City Glass facility (CSP24-30). 

 
Location: Subject property is located east of Austin road and south of County 

Road 64 in Planning District 15. 
 

 
11. Other Business 

None. 
 

12. Public Comments 
 

13. Planning Commissioner Comments 
 

14. Director’s Report 
a.) Update on ongoing projects 
b.) Summary of rezoning actions by the County Commission 
c.) Summary of permits issued to date with trend from previous years 
d.) Questions/Comments 

 
15. Adjourn Regular Meeting 

Next Regular Meeting: November 6, 2025 
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Baldwin County Planning & Zoning Department 
 

 
Baldwin County Planning Commission Staff Report 

 

Case No. HCA25-02 
Keen Properties Development LLC 

October 2, 2025 
 

Subject Property Information 
 

Planning District: 25 
Zoning: RSF-1, Residential Single Family  
Location: The subject property is located on the North side of Fort Morgan Peninsula 
Parcel Numbers:          05-68-06-13-0-000-024.003 PIN#:  107442 
Lead Staff: Crysal Bates. Planning Technician II  
Applicant/Owner: Keen Properties Development LLC 
Engineer/Surveyor: Cecil T. Hudson, Rowe Engineering & Surveying   
Online Case #:  When searching online CitizenServe database, please use HCA25-000002. 
Attachments: Within Report 

 

Subdivision Proposal 
 

Request:                      The applicant is requesting a Highway Construction Setback Appeal from Section 5.4(g) 
of the Subdivision Regulations in relation to the required 40’-foot all other paved roads 
setback measured from the centerline of the right-of-way. The appeal is being 
requested in order to build a single-family dwelling.  

Lot setbacks:               30’ Front, 30’ Rear and 10’ Side- A zoning variance was granted for all setbacks & 
wetlands V-190028. 

Total acreage:             0.3 
 

Staff Analysis and Comments 
 

                                 Over half of the single-family dwelling will be in the local road setback as set forth within Code of Alabama 
Section 45-2-260 (g). Due to the irregular shape of the property and the wetlands being present on the parcel, 
Staff recommends that Case No. HCS24-02, Keen Properties Investment LLC, be APPROVED. 

  
 Council Lane is an unclassified road, and the Baldwin County Hwy Dept has reviewed the provided 

documentation and has no objections to the request.  
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Section 45-2-260 
Regulation of setbacks. 
(g) In accordance with Code of Alabama 45-2-260, the following construction 
setbacks shall apply to any State or County Road or highway: 
1. Principal arterials require a 125-foot setback from the centerline of the right-of-way; 
 
2. Minor arterials require a 100-foot setback from the centerline of the right-of-way; 
 
3. Major collectors require a 75-foot setback from the centerline of the right-of-way; 
 
4. Minor collectors require a 50-foot setback from the centerline of the right-of-way; 
 
5. All other paved roads require a 40-foot setback from the centerline of the right-of-way; 
 
6. Unpaved roads require a 30-foot setback from the margin of the right-of-way. 
 
 

 
 
 

Staff Recommendation: 
 

Staff recommends that Case No. HCA25-02 Keen Properties Development LLC be Approved subject to 
compliance with the Baldwin County Subdivision Regulations 
 
Specific conditions: 
N/A 
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Baldwin County Planning & Zoning Department 
 

 

Baldwin County Planning Commission Staff Report 
 

Case No. HCA25-04 
Big Fish Ministries 
October 2, 2025 

 

Subject Property Information 
 

Planning District: 4 
Zoning: B3- General Business District 
Location: The subject property is located west of State Highway 225 and South of County Rd 86 

aka Hurricane Road.  
Parcel Numbers:  05-22-09-34-0-000-007.001 PIN#:  398359 
Lead Staff: Fabia Waters, Associate Planner  
Applicant/Owner: Big Fish Ministries 
Engineer/Surveyor: Randy Arp, PE.  
Online Case #:  When searching online CitizenServe database, please use HCA25-000004. 
Attachments: Within Report 

 

Subdivision Proposal 
 

Request:   The applicant is requesting a Highway Construction Setback Appeal from Section 5.4(g) 
of the Subdivision Regulations in relation to the required 100-foot minor arterial 
setback and 40-foot local road setback, measured from the centerline of the right-of-
way. The appeal is being requested to accommodate the required parking for the 
proposed convalescent home. 

Lot setbacks: 40’ Front, 25’ Rear and 15’ Side 
Total acreage:  1.3ac 
 

Staff Analysis and Comments 
 

The exist                                The existing buildings on the subject property appear to have been in place since the early 2000s. The 
applicant is requesting to convert the existing school center into a convalescent home. The proposed change 
in use triggers review of the Highway Construction Setback Appeal due to the increased number of required 
parking spaces.   

 State Highway 225 is classified as a minor arterial, which requires a 100-foot setback from the centerline of 
the right-of-way. Hurricane Road is classified as a local road, which requires a 40-foot setback from the 
centerline of the right-of-way.  
Staff has reached out to the Baldwin County Highway Department and there were no objections to the appeal. 

Sss 
 
fff 
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Section 45-2-260 
Regulation of setbacks. 
(g) In accordance with Code of Alabama 45-2-260, the following construction 
setbacks shall apply to any State or County road or highway: 
1. Principal arterials require a 125-foot setback from the centerline of the right-of-way; 
 
2. Minor arterials require a 100-foot setback from the centerline of the right-of-way; 
 
3. Major collectors require a 75-foot setback from the centerline of the right-of-way; 
 
4. Minor collectors require a 50-foot setback from the centerline of the right-of-way; 
 
5. All other paved roads require a 40-foot setback from the centerline of the right-of-way; 
 
6. Unpaved roads require a 30-foot setback from the margin of the right-of-way. 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Staff Recommendation: 
 

Staff recommends that the PRELIMINARY PLAT for Case No. HCA25-04 Big Fish Ministries be Approved subject 
to compliance with the Baldwin County Subdivision Regulations 
 
Specific conditions: 
N/A 
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Baldwin County Planning & Zoning Department 
 

 

Baldwin County Planning Commission Staff Report 

Case No. PER25-39 
Sherwood Grove  

2nd Permit Extension Request for SPP Approval 
October 2, 2025 

 

Subject Property Information 

Zoning:                          RSF-2 ( Unzoned at time of Initial Approval ) 
Planning District: At the time of approval, this was in Planning District 14 and now in Planning District 39 
Location:  Subject property is located on Sherwood Highlands Rd, a quarter mile south of County 

Road 24 and half a mile east of Highway 181. It is less than a mile northwest of Fish River. 

Parcel Numbers:          05-56-06-14-0-000-015.000  PIN:  88086  

Total Property Area:       50.51 acres  

Lead Staff:  Jenny Mosley, Planning Tech I  

Attachments: Within Report 

CitizenServe Ref: PER25-000039 

Applicant/Owner: Karl Wenzel and Hanni Vitoritt 

Engineer/Surveyor: David Diehl, SE Civil Engineering and Surveying / Terracore Development Services, LLC 

 

 Subdivision Proposal 

Request:               2nd Permit Extension Request for SPP22-07 Preliminary plat approval of Sherwood 
Grove, however, when searching the online Citizen Serve database, please use SPP22-000007. The extension 
case is PER25-39 or PER25-000039 
Proposed Lots:   166 lots  
Linear feet of streets: 6,501 linear feet (LF) of streets for public use 

• Proposed lots will access internal streets only 

Smallest lot size:  7,544 square feet (sf) 
Building Setbacks: 30’ Front, 30’ Rear 10’ Side, or as shown on plat 
 

Public Utilities and Site Considerations 

Public Utilities:   
• Domestic Water: City of Fairhope Public Utilities 
• Sewer: Baldwin County Sewer Service 
• Electrical: Baldwin EMC 
• Broadband:  AT&T 
Traffic study:                TIS prepared Dr. Samantha Islam, Ph.D., P.E. 
Drainage improve.: A drainage narrative was prepared and stamped by David Lavery, PE, and accepted by 

the Baldwin County Highway Department 

Wetlands:                       A wetland delineation was performed by Cathy Barnette, Senior Environmental Scientist, 
Dewberry Engineers, Inc.         . 
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Staff Analysis and Comments 
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Staff Recommendation 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Locator Maps 
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Plat 

 
 
 
 
 

 

 

To view maps/plats in higher resolution and public comments received related to this case, please visit the 

“Upcoming Items” Planning and Zoning webpage : https://baldwincountyal.gov/departments/planning-

zoning/meeting-agenda 
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Baldwin County Planning & Zoning Department 
 

 

Baldwin County Planning Commission Staff Report 
 

Case No. PER25- 41 
Pleasant’s Oaks 

Permit Extension Request for Preliminary Plat Approval 
October 2, 2025 

 

Subject Property Information 

Planning District:         5 
Zoning:                           The citizens of Planning District 5 have not implemented zoning  
Location:                        Subject property is located on the west side of CR112 and south of Old 
                                         Davison Road in the Bay Minette/Phillipsville area. 
Parcel Numbers            05-24-08-34-0-000-004.000 
PIN(s):                     6146 
Lead Staff:               Mary Booth, Associate Planner  
Attachments:                Within Report      

CitizenServe Ref: PER25-000041 

Applicant/Owner: Maurice Tollman Cain, 13211 Breeze Ln, Summerdale, AL 36580 

Engineer/Surveyor: Zeke-Trice, LLC dba Rowe Engineering & Surveying, 3502 Laughlin Dr, Ste. B, Mobile, AL   

                                        36693 

 

 Subdivision Proposal 

Request:                                   Permit Extension Request for preliminary plat approval 
Proposed # of Sites:               6 lots  
Linear feet of streets:            N/A 
Total acreage:                          21.53 acres +/- 
Smallest lot size:                     1.65 ac (71,903 SF) 
Owner/Development:           Maurice Tollman Cain 
Engineer/Surveyor:             Jackson Berkbigler, P.E., Cecil T. (Zeke) Hudson, PLS 
 
Original Approval Date:         October 5, 2023  
Original Expiration Date:       October 5, 2025 
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Staff Analysis and Comments 
 

The Planning Commission approved the Preliminary Plat, SPP23-21 on October 5, 2023, with an expiration of 
October 5, 2025.  Common drives were required to be installed under this permit as a condition of approval. 
These drives have been installed and under inspection for final acceptance as of the preparation of this staff 
report.  The applicant will submit a final plat application when the common drives have been approved. 
The applicant has provided a detailed timeline which is included within this report. 
 

Staff reviewer has reviewed the timeline and recommends approval of the one-year extension request for 
preliminary plat approval.  The conditions of the original approval have been satisfied with the exception of the 
condition as noted in the recommendation for extension approval. 
 

PUBLIC COMMENTS: 
N/A 
 
 
 
Staff Recommendation 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Staff Recommendation 
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LETTER OF EXPLANATION & TIMELINE OF DELAYS 

Analysis and Comments 
   f Analysis and Comments 
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Locator Maps 
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Plat 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 

To view maps/plats in higher resolution and public comments received related to this case, please visit the 

“Upcoming Items” Planning and Zoning webpage : https://baldwincountyal.gov/departments/planning-

zoning/meeting-agenda 
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Baldwin County Planning & Zoning Department 
 

 

Baldwin County Planning Commission Staff Report 

Case No. PER25-42 
Emerald Coast Resort RV Park  

One Year Extension Request for PUD Approval 
October 2, 2025 

 

Subject Property Information 

Zoning:                          Un-zoned  
Planning District: 34 
Location:  Subject property is located on the east side of County Rd 65, and north of Dairy Lane. 

Parcel Numbers:          05-61-03-06-0-000-004.000  PIN:  30948  

Total Property Area:       22.02 +/- acres 

Lead Staff:  Jenny Mosley, Planning Tech I  

Attachments: Within Report 

CitizenServe Ref: PER25-000042 

Applicant/Owner: Jerome Murphy Jr., Marietta Lay, Patrick Murphy, Anna Lipscomb, Laurie Young 

Engineer/Surveyor: Stuart Smith, PLS 27403, Goodwyn, Mills & Caywoood, INC / Bake Davis, P.E. 31602,  

                                        Divergent Engineering , LLC 

 

Subdivision Proposal 

Request: Permit Extension Request for PUD23-14  approval of Emerald Coast RV Park, however, when 
searching the online Citizen Serve database, please use PUD23-000014. The extension case is PER25-42 or 
PER25-000042.  
Proposed Lots:   125 sites   
Linear feet of streets: 3,673 LF which will not be accepted by the County for maintenance and shall remain 

private. 
Setbacks: 30’ around the perimeter, as required by Subdivision Regulations 
 

Public Utilities and Site Considerations 

Public Utilities:   
• Domestic Water: Riviera Utilities 
• Sewer: Baldwin County Sewer Service 
• Electrical: Riviera Utilities 
Traffic study:                TIS prepared Dr. Samantha Islam, Ph.D., P.E. 
Drainage improve.: Study prepared by Samantha Islam, Ph.D., P.E. It has been reviewed and accepted by 

Baldwin County Highway Department 

Wetlands:                       Potential Wetland are shown with a 50’ Wetland Building Setback 
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Staff Analysis and Comments 
 

 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

The PUD was approved with conditions by the Planning Commission on October 5th, 2023.  CPR24-31       

(Construction Plan Review) was submitted on May 13th, 2024, and approved with conditions on January 

20th, 2025.  A Revised Site Plan ( SRP25-03 ) was approved on March 6th, 2025, reducing the perimeter of 

the proposed RV Park.  

The Reasoning for the delays is stated to be due to the magnitude of the project(s) and the 

bidding/funding process.  
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Locator Maps 
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Plat 
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To view maps/plats in higher resolution and public comments received related to this case, please visit the 

“Upcoming Items” Planning and Zoning webpage : https://baldwincountyal.gov/departments/planning-

zoning/meeting-agenda 
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Baldwin County Planning & Zoning Department 
 

 

Baldwin County Planning Commission Staff Report 
 

Case No. PUD25-10 
Old Plash Island Road P.U.D. 

Planned Unit Development for storage units 
October 2, 2025 

 

Subject Property Information 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 Subdivision Proposal 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Planning District:  27 
General Location:  Subject property is on the southern side of Old Plash Island Road and west of 
Aldrin Rd in the Gulf Shores area. 
Physical Address:  19026 Old Plash Island Rd, Gulf Shores 
Parcel ID:   05-61-09-32-0-000-014.000 PIN: 58759 
Zoning:  Unzoned 
Proposed Use:   Additional storage buildings  
Acreage:   4.90 +/- acres  
Applicant:  Ernest Lee, Jr., McCurley & Associates, LLC, PO Box 3975, Gulf Shores, AL 
36547 
Owner:  Eagle Eye Acquisition, LLC, 19025 Old Plash Island Road, Gulf Shores, AL 36542 
Lead Staff:  Mary Booth, Associate Planner 
Attachments:  Within Report 

Request:   Planned Unit Development for adding four (4) additional storage units 
Number of Units:   9 units 
Linear ft of streets: N/A 
Lot setbacks: 30’ front/30’ rear/10’ side 
Total acreage:  9.0 ac   
Density:  1.84 units per acre  
Open space:  76,077 SF 
Open & Usable space:  40,998 SF 
 
Public Utilities:  Water: Gulf Shores Utilities, Letter dated June 12, 2025, and copy of current utility bill  

for existing service 
Electrical: Baldwin EMC, Letter dated June 16, 2025, currently existing service with 
ability to extend 
Sewer: Gulf Shores Utilities, Letter dated June 12, 2025, and copy of current utility bill 
for existing service   

Fire flow: Letter from Oyster Bay Fire Chief, Flow testing on 9/10/25: 2085 GPM 
Traffic study:  N/A 
Wetlands:  Wetland Delineation by Wetland Sciences, Inc. dated September 11, 2025, all uplands, 

no wetlands present on subject property. 

Flood zone: X zone, no special requirements needed. 
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Staff Analysis and Comments 
 

Staff reviewer has reviewed the PUD application and has provided the following comments for 
recommendation of approval with conditions. 
 

PUBLIC COMMENTS: 
N/A 
 
 
 
Staff Recommendation 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Staff Recommendation 
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Locator Maps 
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PUD Site Plan 
 

 
 
 
 

 

 

To view maps/plats in higher resolution and public comments received related to this case, please visit the 

“Upcoming Items” Planning and Zoning webpage : https://baldwincountyal.gov/departments/planning-

zoning/meeting-agenda 
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Baldwin County Planning & Zoning Department 
 

 

Baldwin County Planning Commission Staff Report 
 

Case No. SC25-42 
Graves Estates 

Replat of lot 7A of Oak River View Sub 1st Addition  
October 2, 2025 

 
 

Subject Property Information 
 

Planning District: 27 
Zoning:                          Unzoned  
Location: Subject Property is west of State Hwy 59, Located directly off county road 8 in the Gulf 

Shores Community Area.  
Parcel Numbers:  05-61-09-37-0-000-064.000 PIN: 2851                                     
Lead Staff: Jenny Mosley, Planning Tech I 
Applicant/Owner: Michael C Graves 
Engineer/Surveyor: Justin Palmer, The Woodlands Group 
Online Case #:  When searching online CitizenServe database, please use SC25-000042 
Attachments: Within Report 

 
 

Subdivision Proposal 
 

Request:    Preliminary Plat Approval for the Replat of lot 7A of Oak River View Subdivision First  
Addition 

Number of Lots:    2 lots 
Linear ft of streets:  N/A 
Total acreage:   3.5  +/- Acres  
Smallest lot size:    1.08 +/- Acres 
Lot setbacks:   40’ Front, 30’ Rear and 10’ Side  

 
 

 

Public Utilities and Site Considerations 
 

Public Utilities:  Water: Gulf Shores Utilities  
 Electrical: Baldwin EMC  
 Sewer: Gulf Shores Utilities  
Fire Protection:  N/A All lots are greater than 40,000sf 
Traffic study:  Less than 50 lots requested so not required per Section 5.5.14 
 
Drainage improve.: Drainage narrative prepared and stamped by Thomas Granger, P.E. reviewed and 

approved by P&Z Permit Engineer. 
 
Wetlands  No potential wetlands were identified on the subject property  
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Flood zones:  X Flood zone, no special requirements 
 
 

Staff Analysis and Comments 

Subject Property is west of State Hwy 59, Located directly off county road 8 in the Gulf Shores Community 

Area. A Resub division of Lot 7 of the First Addition of Oak River View Subdivision was approved in 2002 

creating two 3.55 Acre Parcels (7A & 7B). The Proposed 2 Residential Lot ( Lot 1- 1.08 acres & Lot 2- 2.46 acres) 

Resub division of Lot 7A will access County Rd 8.  

 

Staff Recommendation: 
 

Staff recommends that the Preliminary Plat Approval for the Replat of lot 7A of Oak River View Subdivision 
First  Addition for Case No. SC25-42 Graves Estates, be Approved with Conditions subject to compliance with 
the Baldwin County Subdivision Regulations 
 
Specific conditions: 

1. Any future development of the subject properties will need to adhere to Baldwin County Access 
Management Policy and proceedures.  

 
General Conditions: 

 
1. All conditions shall be meet and the final plat shall be circulated for signatures and recorded within 90 days of 

Planning Commission approval. 
 

To view maps/plats in higher resolution and public comments received related to this case, please visit the 

“Upcoming Items” Planning and Zoning webpage : https://baldwincountyal.gov/departments/planning-

zoning/meeting-agenda 
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Baldwin County Planning & Zoning Department 
 

 

Baldwin County Planning Commission Staff Report 
 

Case No. SPP24-24 
BFLC The Estates at Beetree Creek 

October 2, 2025 
 

Subject Property Information 
 

Planning District: 13 
Zoning: Unzoned 
Location: The subject property is located east of County Rd 87 and north of Interstate Hwy 10 
Parcel Numbers:  

05-40-06-14-0-000-005.000 (27281) 

05-40-06-23-0-000-001.003 (620715)  05-40-06-23-0-000-001.004 (620716) 

05-40-06-24-0-000-003.000 (63779)  05-40-06-13-0-000-001.000 (63774) 

05-40-01-12-0-000-003.000 (63756)  05-40-01-01-0-000-001.000 (63753) 

05-40-01-02-0-000-002.000 (63754)  05-40-01-02-0-000-001.000 (75447)  

Lead Staff: Fabia Waters, Associate Planner 
Applicant/Owner: Belle Fountain Land Compnay (BFLC) 
Engineer/Surveyor: Trent Wilson, PSL, Weygand Wilson Surveying 
Online Case #:  When searching online CitizenServe database, please use SPP24-000024 
Attachments: Within Report 

 

Subdivision Proposal 
 

Request:   Preliminary plat approval for a Large Acre subdivision 
Number of Lots:   112 
Linear ft of streets: N/A, all lots will be accessed via a 60’ egress/ingress easement 
Lot setbacks: 30’ Front, 30’ Rear and 10’ Side 
Wetland Setback:  50’ Wetland Building Setback 
Total acreage:  2,796.99 ac 
Smallest lot size:    20.00 ac 

 

Public Utilities and Site Considerations 
 

Public Utilities:  Water:  Individual wells 
 Sewer:  Septic Tank 
  
Fire flow: N/A to Large Acre subdivisions. 
 
Traffic study:  Study was conducted by Shane Begin PE, Neel Schaffer It was reviewed and accepted by 

the P&Z Permit Engineer. A northbound right turn lane is warranted at the intersection 
of County Rd 64 and Linholm Rd.  

 
Flood zone: X and AE Flood zones, appropriate notes and buffers along the streams are reflected. 
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Drainage improve.: N/A to Large Acre subdivisions. 
 
Wetlands  A wetland report prepared by Lewis Cassidey, EcoSolutions for the wetland impact has 

been submitted for staff to review. All other wetland areas the applicant has utilized the 
50’ Wetland Building Setback as Baldwin County Wetland Generalized map. 

 

 

Staff Analysis and Comments 
 

 The total site consists of approximately 2,798 acres currently utilized as a log timber operation. The applicant 
is proposing to divide the property through a large-acre subdivision.  

  
 A wetland fill permit application (SAM-2025-00561-LHL) has been submitted to the U.S. Army Corps of 

Engineers for the proposed 14 crossings through jurisdictional wetlands. The total of the proposed wetland 
impact is approximately 8.17ac. 

. 

Staff Recommendation: 
 

Staff recommends that the PRELIMINARY PLAT for Case No. SPP24-25 BFLC Estates at Beetree Creek be 
Approved with conditions subject to compliance with the Baldwin County Subdivision Regulations 
 
Specific conditions: 
 

1- Install northbound right turn lane at the intersection of Linholm Rd and County Rd 64. 
 

2- Provide staff a copy of the USACE permit approval prior to applying for final plat approval. 
 

3- An application for the major residential driveways shall be submitted for review where two or more 
lots will be accessed by the same ingress/egress easement. Shared driveways must be permitted and 
installed by the applicant prior to submitting an application for Final Plat approval. 
 

4- Revise the stream setback on the data table to reflect a 30’ natural buffer from the top of the bank on 
both sides.  
 

General Conditions: 
1. Compliance with the Baldwin County Subdivision Regulations, including but not limited to submission of a 

Construction Plan Review and Commercial Turnout Permit to the Baldwin County Planning and Zoning 
Department for all improvements and system upgrades (including, but not limited to, water main, sewer, 
and traffic improvements) to be installed with the development.  

2. As required by Sections 4.5.6 and 4.5.7, any and all local, state, and federal permits shall be submitted to 
the County Engineer and Planning and Zoning staff as a component of the construction plans submittal. 

3. Effective period is 2 years from approval of the Preliminary Plat. 
 
 
 

To view maps/plats in higher resolution and public comments received related to this case, please visit the 

“Upcoming Items” Planning and Zoning webpage : https://baldwincountyal.gov/departments/planning-

zoning/meeting-agenda 
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Traffic Improvements 
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Environmental impact 
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Baldwin County Planning & Zoning Department 
 

 

Baldwin County Planning Commission Staff Report 
 

Case No. SPP25-05 & SV25-06 
Wayland’s Place 
October 2, 2025 

 

Subject Property Information 
 

Planning District: 13 
Zoning: Unzoned 
Location: The subject property is located east of Cowpen Creek Rd 
Parcel Numbers:  05-40-05-16-0-000-006.000 PIN#: 63769   
Lead Staff: Fabia Waters, Associate Planner  
Applicant/Owner: Belle Fountain Land Company 
Engineer/Surveyor: Trent Wilson, PLS, Weygand Wilson Surveying  
Online Case #:  When searching online CitizenServe database, please use SPP25-000005 & SV25-000006 
Attachments: Within Report 

 

Subdivision Proposal 
 

Request:   Preliminary plat approval for a residential subdivision 
Number of Lots:   17 
Linear ft of streets: N/A 
Lot setbacks: 30’ Front, 30’ Rear & 10’ Side  
Total acreage:  15.67Acres  
Smallest lot size:   40,080 SF 
Density:  N/A 

 

Public Utilities and Site Considerations 
 

Public Utilities:  Water: East Central Baldwin, Letter dated February 15, 2025 
 Electrical:  Baldwin EMC, Letter dated Februart 26, 2025 
 Sewer:  Septic Tanks 
 Broadband:  N/A 
 
Fire flow: N/A. All proposed lots are 40,000sf and greater  
 
Traffic study:  N/A. The proposed subdivision has less than 50 lots.  

 
Flood zone: X Zone. No special requirements 
 
Drainage improve.: Drainage narrative prepared by Chris Lieb, PE. It was reviewed and accepted by the P&Z 

Permit Engineer. 
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Wetlands  Potential wetlands were identified on the subject property as per the Baldwin County 
Generalized Wetland Map, the applicant has shown a 50’ Natural Buffer as required by 
the subdivision regulations.  

 

 

Staff Analysis and Comments 
 

 The applicant has submitted a request for a subdivision variance from section 8.1.1 Variance Requests for 

“Remnant” Parcels to exclude 176.25 Acres from the proposed subdivision.  
 
Remnant parcels do not exist under the Subdivision Regulations. Every resulting parcel of a subdivision is 
subject to these regulations. However, when a subdivision results in a large outparcel that is greater than 20-
acres, the Applicant may submit a variance request which, if granted by the Planning Commission, would allow 
the outparcel to be excluded from some or all the requirements of the Subdivision Regulations. 
   

 

Staff Recommendation: 
 

Staff recommends that the PRELIMINARY PLAT for Case No. SPP25-05 & SV25-06 Wayland’s Place be 
Approved with conditions subject to compliance with the Baldwin County Subdivision Regulations 
 
Specific conditions: 
 
1. All driveways must comply with the local road requirements outlined in the Access Management Policy. 

 
General Conditions: 
1. Compliance with the Baldwin County Subdivision Regulations, including but not limited to submission of a 

Construction Plan Review and Commercial Turnout Permit to the Baldwin County Planning and Zoning 
Department for all improvements and system upgrades (including, but not limited to, water main, sewer, 
and traffic improvements) to be installed with the development.  

2. As required by Sections 4.5.6 and 4.5.7, any and all local, state, and federal permits shall be submitted to 
the County Engineer and Planning and Zoning staff as a component of the construction plans submittal. 

3. Effective period is 2 years from approval of the Preliminary Plat. 
 
 
 

To view maps/plats in higher resolution and public comments received related to this case, please visit the 

“Upcoming Items” Planning and Zoning webpage : https://baldwincountyal.gov/departments/planning-

zoning/meeting-agenda 
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Baldwin County Planning & Zoning Department 
 

 

Baldwin County Planning Commission Staff Report 
 

Case No. SRP25- 14 
Woodpecker Landing 

October 2, 2025 
 

Subject Property Information 
 

Planning District: 12 
Zoning: RSF-1- Single Family District 
Location:  Subject property is located south of County Rd 54 and north of Woodpecker Rd.  
Parcel#: 05-42-07-35-0-000-015.006 PIN#: 322034 
Parcel#:  05-42-07-35-0-000-011.000  PIN#: 68806 
Lead Staff: Fabia Waters , Associate Planner 
Applicant/Owner: Mike Ohayon 
Engineer/Surveyor: Randy Arp, PE- L.E. Stiffler Engineer LLC 
Online Case #:  When searching online CitizenServe database, please use SRP25-000014 
Attachments: Within Report 

 

Subdivision Proposal 
 

Request:   Relocate the lot line between two existing lots of record located within two separate 
subdivisions. 

Number of Lots:   1 
Linear ft of streets: N/A 
Lot setbacks: 30’ Front, 30’ Rear, 10’ Side 
Total acreage:  14.3 ac Lot 4, Hwy 54 Acres & 
 

Staff Analysis and Comments 

 
The applicant is requesting to relocate a lot line between two lots of record located within two separate 
subdivisions. The proposed Lot 2 is part of the Hwy 54 Acres Subdivision, while Lot 1 is part of the existing 
Bowden Plantation. An updated wetland delineation has been provided by the applicant, reflecting a revised 
wetland boundary from that approved under the PRD/Preliminary Plat. Staff has reviewed the updated 
delineation report and has no objection to the revisions. 
 
In 2024, a Planned Residential Development (PRD) and Preliminary Plat were approved for Woodpecker 
Landing Subdivision, a 15-lot development. Staff understands that the applicant no longer intends to pursue 
this approval. The proposed lot line relocation would effectively nullify the previously approved PRD and 
Preliminary Plat, as the change would reduce the open space required under the PRD approval. 
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Section 4.8(a) – Major Changes to an Approved Plat. 
(a) A major change is considered any modification which affects the intent and/or character of the 
development, the location or dimensions of major streets, or similar substantial changes. These major changes 
shall require resubmittal in accordance with Section 4.5 or 4.6 and require approval by the Baldwin County 
Planning Commission.  
Major changes include, but are not limited to, the following:  
• Overall, external boundary change  
• Relocation of major streets  
• Creation of additional lots or density increase  
• Building height increase  
• Redesign or relocation of stormwater detention facilities  
• A reduction in open space below the minimum required by these regulations or by more than 5% from what 
was originally approved. 
 
 

 

Staff Recommendation: 
 

Staff recommends that the REVISED PRELIMINARY PLAT for Case No. SRP25-14 Woodpecker Landing be 
Approved with conditions subject to compliance with the Baldwin County Subdivision Regulations 
 
Specific conditions: 
 

1. Submit an application and obtain approval for an exemption for a common property line adjustment 
between PINs 322034 & 68806, and provide a replat for signatures as outlined in Section 4.2(a)(4). 

2. Revise wetland note to reflect a 5’ buffer around the non’ jurisdictional area. 
3. Remove signature blocks for Baldwin E-911 addressing and Water, Sewer and Elecatrical utility 

company 
 
 
 

To view maps/plats in higher resolution and public comments received related to this case, please visit the 

“Upcoming Items” Planning and Zoning webpage : https://baldwincountyal.gov/departments/planning-

zoning/meeting-agenda 
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Baldwin County Planning & Zoning Department 
 

 
Baldwin County Planning Commission Staff Report 

 

Case No. CSP25-18 
Mullek Cell Tower 

Commission Site Plan (CSP) Approval  
October 2, 2025 

 

Subject Property Information 
 

Planning District:  14 
General Location:  Located south of County Road 48 and east of Blueberry Lane in Silverhill  
Physical Address:  19486 Blueberry Lane, Silverhill, AL 36576 
Parcel ID:   05-47-05-22-0-000-007.002 
PIN:   366805 
Zoning:  RA, Rural Agricultural District  
Proposed Use:   Wireless Telecommunications Tower 
Acreage:   29.7+/- acres (6,400 square foot leasable area for tower)  
Total # Parcels requested:   N/A 
Applicant:  SAM, Inc on behalf of The Towers, LLC 
  750 Park of Commerce Dr., Suite 200 
  Boca Raton, FL 33487 
Owner:  Michael Mullek 
  24005 Rawls Road 
  Robertsdale, AL 36567 
Lead Staff:  Cory Rhodes, Planner 
Attachments:  Within Report 
 
 

 Adjacent Land Use Adjacent Zoning 

North Agricultural RA, Rural Agricultural 
South Residential RA, Rural Agricultural 
East Residential BCZ, Base Community Zoning 

West Agricultural  RA, Rural Agricultural 
 
 

Summary 
 

The applicant is requesting Commission Site Plan (CSP) approval for 260’ self support telecommunications 
tower. The subject property encompasses +/- 29.7 total acres (6,400 square feet of leasable area for the 
tower) and zoned as RA, Rural Agricultural District. The adjacent parcels are designated primarily for 
residential purposes. The request meets the requirements of the Baldwin County Zoning Ordinance. 
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Agency Comments 

USACE, James Buckelew: Staff reached out on 9/11/2025 but received no comments. 

ADEM, Scott Brown: Staff reached out on 9/11/2025 but received no comments.  
 

Staff Analysis and Findings 
 
The criteria for reviewing Commission Site Plan approvals are outlined in Section 18.10.5 of the Baldwin County 
Zoning Ordinance. Staff carefully considered all of these factors during the evaluation of the application. 
 
The proposed Site Plan for the 260’ self support telecommunications tower conforms to the requirements of 
the Zoning Ordinance. The future land use of the property includes primarily rural/agriculture/low-impact 
development with pockets of ideal conservation and conservation development potential. The development 
pattern of the area reflects the FLUM, showing primarily agricultural and residential land uses. The residential 
areas include single-family homes situated on large lots. Wireless telecommunication facilities are allowed 
within the current zoning district with approval from the Planning Commission.     
 
Blueberry Lane is classified as a Local Road. Local Roads provide direct access to adjact land with shorter travel 
distances and access to higher road classifications, such as collector and arterial roads. Staff believes that the 
use is consistent with the community welfare and should not detract from the public’s convenience at this 
location. 
 

Staff Comments and Recommendation  
 
As previously mentioned, the subject property encompasses +/- 29.7 acres (6,400 square feet of leasable area 
for tower) and is zoned for agricultural use. The applicant has requested Commission Site Plan approval for a 
260’ self support telecommunications tower. Staff has carefully evaluated all relevant factors concerning this 
application and recommends that the application be APPROVED with the following specific conditions: 

1. Applicant (on behalf of Vertical Bridge) requests a wavier from Section 13.9.2.(g)4(b), which would 
eliminate a landscaped strip of at least 4-feet wide outside the perimeter of the compound, as the visual 
impact of the tower would be minimal.  

2. Applicant to clarify if the existing water body on the property is jurisdictional. If so, the determination 
must be provided by a wetland professional for the Natural Resource Planner to review. Alternatively, 
either a second wetland delineation or Jurisdictional Determination from the U.S. Army Corps of 
Engineers (USACE) will need to be submitted before the CSP approval letter can be issued. 

Approval of the following general conditions:  

1. Staff requests the Building Permit 180-day deadline required by Section 18.3.4 be increased to one (1) 
calendar year from the date of Planning Commission approval. 

a. The CSP approval letter shall be obtained by the applicant prior to approval of any building 
permits.  

2. The closeout requirements of Section 18.10.7 of the zoning ordinance are a prerequisite to obtaining a 
Certificate of Occupancy (CO) for the proposed new buildings. 

a. Staff reserves the right to issue NOVs, if required, for deficiencies to the site plan occurring after 
final closeout. 
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b. No substitutions or alterations to the landscape plan may be carried out without staff and/or 
Planning Commission approval, as applicable. 

c. The project site shall be fully stabilized to the satisfaction of staff prior to issuance of a CO for any 
structures comprising the site plan approval.  

3. Any signage installed on the site shall require separate review and approval as required by Article 16. 
a. Further memorialize that section 16.4 prohibits a variety of signage types including but not 

limited to wind signs consisting of one or more banners, flags, pennants, ribbons, spinners, 
streamers or captive balloons, or other objects or material fastened in such a manner as to move 
freely upon being subjected to pressure by wind. 

4. Any expansion of the proposed structures or facility above and beyond what is depicted on the sheets 
included with the CSP Approval letter shall necessitate additional review by the Planning Commission. 

5. Per Section 18.10.1 the Planning Commission may revoke approval at any time, upon finding that the 
permitted use will or has become unsuitable and incompatible in its location as a result of any nuisance 
or activity generated by the use. 

 
Property Images 
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County Planning Map  

 
Locator Map 
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Plot and Site Plans 
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Compound Plan 
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Elevation Plan 
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Grading, Erosion, & Sediment Control Plan 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Wetland Delineation  
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Landscape Plan  

 

  

Vertical Bridge is requesting a wavier 
from Section 13.9.2.(g)4(b) which would 
eliminate a landscaped strip of at least 4-

feet wide outside the perimeter of the 
compound, as the visual impact of the 

tower would be minimal. 

 
Baldwin County Planning and Zoning Commission, October 2, 2025 Agenda

 
75 of 99



 
Baldwin County Planning & Zoning Department 
 

 
Baldwin County Planning Commission Staff Report 

 

Case No. CSP25-24 
Travelers Food Mart 

Commission Site Plan (CSP) Approval  
October 2, 2025 

 

Subject Property Information 
 

Planning District:  22 
General Location:  Located south of US Highway 98 and east of County Road 95 in the Elberta community 
Physical Address:  27895 State Highway 181 
Parcel ID:   05-53-07-26-0-000-004.010 
PIN:   398365 
Zoning:  B-3, General Business District  
Proposed Use:   Auto Convenience Market  
Acreage:   3.00+/- acres  
Total # Parcels requested:   N/A 
Applicant:  Jon Archer, II 
  PO Box 1178 
  Fairhope, AL 36533 
Owner:  Kanha Developers, LLC 
  4088 Craigend Loop 
  Gulf Shores, AL 36542 
Lead Staff:  Cory Rhodes, Planner 
Attachments:  Within Report 
 
 

 Adjacent Land Use Adjacent Zoning 

North Vacant B-2, Neighborhood Business  
South Agricultural RA, Rural Agricultural  
East Vacant RA, Rural Agricultural 

West Commercial  B-3, General Business 
 
 

Summary 
 

The applicant is requesting Commission Site Plan (CSP) approval for a 4,905 SF auto convenience store. The 
subject property encompasses +/- 3.00 total acres and zoned as B-3, General Business District. The adjacent 
parcels are designated primarily for agricultural and commercial purposes. The request meets the 
requirements of the Baldwin County Zoning Ordinance. 
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Agency Comments 

USACE, James Buckelew: Staff reached out on 8/11/2025 but received no comments. 

ADEM, Scott Brown: Staff reached out on 8/11/2025 but received no comments.  
 
ALDOT, Jason Shaw & Chase Chitwood: Staff reached out 8/11/2025 but received no comments.  
 

Staff Analysis and Findings 
 
The criteria for reviewing Commission Site Plan approvals are outlined in Section 18.10.5 of the Baldwin County 
Zoning Ordinance. Staff carefully considered all of these factors during the evaluation of the application. 
 
The proposed Site Plan for the auto convenience market conforms to the requirements of the Zoning Ordinance. 
The future land use of the property displays moderate development potential, which includes Neighborhood 
centers or nodes at key intersections would allow for a combination of retail, office, and service uses to meet 
the needs of the community. A Neighborhood Center activity node can be found at the intersection of US 
Highway 98 and County Road 95, which supports the proposed use of the property.  
 
US Highway 98 is a Principal Arterial, which serve major centers of metropolitan areas, provide a high degree of 
mobility, and can also provide mobility through rural areas. Staff believes that the use is consistent with the 
community welfare and should not detract from the public’s convenience at this location. 

Staff Comments and Recommendation  
 
As previously mentioned, the subject property encompasses +/- 3.00 acres and is zoned for commercial use. 
The applicant has requested Commission Site Plan approval for a for a 4,905 SF auto convenience store. Staff 
has carefully evaluated all relevant factors concerning this application and recommends that the application be 
APPROVED with the following conditions: 

1. Staff requests the Building Permit 180-day deadline required by Section 18.3.4 be increased to one (1) 
calendar year from the date of Planning Commission approval. 

a. The CSP approval letter shall be obtained by the applicant prior to approval of any building 
permits  

2. The closeout requirements of Section 18.10.7 of the zoning ordinance are a prerequisite to obtaining a 
Certificate of Occupancy (CO) for the proposed new buildings. 

a. Staff reserves the right to issue NOVs, if required, for deficiencies to the site plan occurring after 
final closeout. 

b. No substitutions or alterations to the landscape plan may be carried out without staff and/or 
Planning Commission approval, as applicable. 

c. The project site shall be fully stabilized to the satisfaction of staff prior to issuance of a CO for any 
structures comprising the site plan approval.  

3. Any signage installed on the site shall require separate review and approval as required by Article 16. 
a. Further memorialize that section 16.4 prohibits a variety of signage types including but not 

limited to wind signs consisting of one or more banners, flags, pennants, ribbons, spinners, 
streamers or captive balloons, or other objects or material fastened in such a manner as to move 
freely upon being subjected to pressure by wind. 

4. Any expansion of the proposed structures or facility above and beyond what is depicted on the sheets 
included with the CSP Approval letter shall necessitate additional review by the Planning Commission. 
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5. Per Section 18.10.1 the Planning Commission may revoke approval at any time, upon finding that the 
permitted use will or has become unsuitable and incompatible in its location as a result of any nuisance 
or activity generated by the use. 

 
Property Images 
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Site Plan 
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Erosion Control Plan  
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Grading Plan 
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Landscape Plan  
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Baldwin County Planning & Zoning Department 
 

 
Baldwin County Planning Commission Staff Report 

 

Case No. CSP25-27  
Port City Glass Addition 

Commission Site Plan (CSP) Approval  
October 2, 2025 

 

Subject Property Information 
 

Planning District:  15 
General Location:  The subject property is located east of Austin road and south of County Road 64.  
Physical Address:  10580 Co Rd 64, Daphne, AL 36526 
Parcel ID:   05-43-06-23-0-000-005.000 
PIN:   25338 
Zoning:  B-3, General Business District  
Proposed Use:   Port City Glass Facility – Additional 50’ x 100’ covered area 
Acreage:   2.85 +/- acres  
Total # Parcels requested:   N/A 
Applicant:  SCC Group – David Martin 
  PO Box 1311 
  Point Clear, AL 36564 
Owner:  Ronnie Hinote 
  30451 Laurel Ct 
  Daphne, AL 36526 
Lead Staff:  Calla Mckenzie, Planning Technician II 
Attachments:  Within Report 
 
 

 Adjacent Land Use Adjacent Zoning 

North Residential and Agricultural RA, Rural Agricultural  

South Vacant RSF-E, Residential Single-Family Estate 

East Residential and Agricultural RSF-E, Residential Single-Family Estate 

West Commercial B-3, General Business 
 
 

Summary 
 
 

The applicant is requesting Commission Site Plan (CSP) approval for an additional 50’ x 100’ covered area to be 
added to the previously approved Port City Glass Facility (CSP24-30). The subject property encompasses +/- 
2.85 total acres and zoned as B-3, General Business District. The adjacent parcels are designated for 
commercial, agricultural and residential purposes. The request meets the requirement of the Baldwin County 
Zoning Ordinance. 
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Agency Comments 
 
No agency comments received for proposed addition.  
 
Planning and Zoning Staff: The property is subject to the Baldwin County Subdivision Regulations and the 
Baldwin County Zoning Ordinance. Any future development or subdivision of the property will be required to 
adhere to the adopted regulations that are current at the time of application for future development. A 
subdivision application may likely include, but not be limited to the following: a wetland delineation and/or 
wetland determination, a traffic study with the scope established by County staff, a subdivision preliminary plat 
to be considered by the Planning Commission, a subdivision permit depicting drainage and transportation 
improvements on subject property, a turnout or ROW permit depicting drainage improvements and 
transportation improvements in the public ROW, and any permits of other agencies such as the Alabama 
Department of Transportation (ALDOT), U.S. Army Corps of Engineers (USACE), U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service 
(USFWS), etc.  
 

Staff Analysis and Findings 
 
The criteria for reviewing Commission Site Plan approvals are outlined in Section 18.10.5 of the Baldwin County 
Zoning Ordinance. Staff carefully considered all of these factors during the evaluation of the application. 
 
The proposed Site Plan for the 50’ x 100’ covered porch addition to the Port City Glass Facitility conforms to the 
requirements of the Zoning Ordinance. The future land use of the property indicates a future land use potential 
of High-Density Development. High-density Development Potential Areas are suitable for all of the land uses 
described in the previous place types but have the highest potential for mixed-use communities with a variety 
of densities including apartment communities, and urban mixed-use centers. The property was approved for a 
commercial business, Port City Glass, which is still under construction and this proposed addition should not 
have an adverse affect on the use or surrounding uses. There are also adjacent commercial properties. 
Therefore, it can be concluded that this proposal complies with the Master Plan.  
 
County Road 64 is a Minor Arterial, 98 is a Principal Arterial, which  serves as a link between principal arterials 
and collector roads. Austin Road is a Major collector,which connects local roads and streets with arterials, 
balancing mobility with land access. Staff believes that the use is consistent with the community welfare and 
should not detract from the public’s convenience at this location. 
 

Staff Comments and Recommendation  
 
As previously mentioned, the subject property encompasses +/- 2.85 acres and is zoned for commercial use. 
The applicant has requested Commission Site Plan approval an additional 50’ x 100’ covered area to be added 
to the previously approved Port City Glass Facility (CSP24-30). Staff has carefully evaluated all relevant factors 
concerning this application and recommends that the application be APPROVED with the following conditions: 
 

1. Staff requests the Building Permit 180-day deadline required by Section 18.3.4 be increased to one (1) 
calendar year from the date of Planning Commission approval. 

a. The CSP approval letter shall be obtained by the applicant prior to approval of any building 
permits  

2. The closeout requirements of Section 18.10.7 of the zoning ordinance are a prerequisite to obtaining a 
Certificate of Occupancy (CO) for the proposed new buildings. 
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a. Staff reserves the right to issue NOVs, if required, for deficiencies to the site plan occurring after 
final closeout. 

b. No substitutions or alterations to the landscape plan may be carried out without staff and/or 
Planning Commission approval, as applicable. 

c. The project site shall be fully stabilized to the satisfaction of staff prior to issuance of a CO for any 
structures comprising the site plan approval.  

3. Any signage installed on the site shall require separate review and approval as required by Article 16. 
a. Further memorialize that section 16.4 prohibits a variety of signage types including but not 

limited to wind signs consisting of one or more banners, flags, pennants, ribbons, spinners, 
streamers or captive balloons, or other objects or material fastened in such a manner as to move 
freely upon being subjected to pressure by wind. 

4. Any expansion of the proposed structures or facility above and beyond what is depicted on the sheets 
included with the CSP Approval letter shall necessitate additional review by the Planning Commission. 

5. Per Section 18.10.1 the Planning Commission may revoke approval at any time, upon finding that the 
permitted use will or has become unsuitable and incompatible in its location as a result of any nuisance 
or activity generated by the use. 
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Property Images (continued) 
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County Planning Map  
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Erosion Control Plan 
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Grading and Drainage Plan 
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Landscape Plan  
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To view the full Staff Report presentation and the public folders for each of the cases, 
visit the “Upcoming Meeting Items” Planning and Zoning webpage:

https://baldwincountyal.gov/departments/planning-zoning/meeting-agenda

NEXT REGULAR MEETING OF THE 
BALDWIN COUNTY

PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION
NOVEMBER 6, 2025, 4:00 PM

BALDWIN COUNTY CENTRAL ANNEX I ROBERTSDALE, AL
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